Prior period inventory provision adjustment (Note 19.1)  -  (32 255)

Provision for obsolete stock  (39 817)  (2 645)

Processed goods  28 625  60 965

 152 000  156 550

The Company expensed in the year inventory amounting to K290,719 thousand (2019: K279,536 thousand) for inventories carried
at net realisable value. This is recognised in cost of sales.

19.1 Correction of material error in assessment of inventory provision
Provision for Obsolete Stock was incorrectly accounted for in the prior year resulting in an understatement of the provision by
K32,255 thousand and an overstatement on inventory by the same amount in the year to 31 December 2019. This was caused by a
revision in the estimation of obsolescence and slow-moving provision to re-align the Company basis to Group methodology for which
information was available for application in 2019. The Financial statements of 2019 have been restated to correct this error. The
adjustments have been effected to reserves to correct the error and realign the closing balances for Inventory as below:

(a) Statement of financial position 31 December
2019

Increase
(decrease)

31 December
2019

Previously stated (Restated)

 K'000  K'000  K'000

Inventories  188 805  (32 255)  156 550

Deferred tax liability  217 553  (5 437)  212 116

Current tax asset  115 745  475  116 220

Net assets  1 594 182  (26 343)  1 567 839

Retained earnings  1 119 685  (26 343)  1 093 342

Total equity  1 594 182  (26 343)  1 567 839

(b) Statement of cashflows

Movements in working capital:

(Increase) decrease in inventories  18 785  (32 255)  51 040

(c) Statement of profit or loss (extract)

31 December
2019 Profit Increase 31 December

2019

Previously stated  (decrease) (Restated)

 K'000  K'000  K'000

Cost of sales  (696 054)  (32 255)  (728 309)

Loss before income tax  (23 990)  (32 255)  (56 245)

Income tax credit  11 651  5 912  17 563

Profit (loss) for the year  12 339  (26 343)  (38 682)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year have been restated. The amount of the correction for basic and diluted
earnings per share was a decrease of K0.13

81 Annual Report 2020 LAFARGE ZAMBIA PLC

20. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
20.1 Trade receivables
Trade receivables principally comprise amounts receivable in respect of the sale of cement and clinker.

 2020  2019

 K'000  K'000

Gross trade receivables  88 758  101 981

Less: Allowance for doubtful receivables  (29 157)  (28 120)

 59 601  73 861

The following tables detail the risk profile of trade receivables based on the Company provision matrix. As the Company's’ historical
credit loss experience shows significantly different loss patterns for different customer segments, the provision for loss allowance
based on past due status is not further distinguished between the Group's different customer bases.

31 December 2020 Not past due
0-30 past

due
31-60 past

due
 61-90 past

due

More than
90 days past

due  Total
 K'000  K'000  K'000  K'000  K'000  K'000

Expected credit loss rate 0% 6% 26% 35% 79%

Estimated total gross carrying
Amount at default

 29 889  17 869  6 407  1 856  32 737  88 758

Lifetime ECL  -  (1 072)  (1 655)  (655)  (25 775)  (29 157)

29 889 16 797 4 752 1 201 6 962 59 601

31 December 2019 Not past due
0-30 past

due
31-60 past

due
61-90 past

due

More than
90 days past

due  Total
 K'000  K'000  K'000  K'000  K'000  K'000

Expected credit loss rate 0% 0% 0% 11% 55%

Estimated total gross carrying
Amount at default

 2 922  31 950  16 971  5 410  44 728  101 981

Lifetime ECL  -  -  (1 358)  (1 558)  (25 204)  (28 120)

 2 922  31 950  15 613  3 852  19 524  73 861

At the onset of Covid-19 in March 2020, a review of credit customer performance was assessed and all customers impacted by
Covid-19 had their credit limits revised. Subsequently on a weekly basis all customers were monitored to ensure no default as a
result of Covid-19 impact on business. The initial assessment of the exposure was K9,454 thousand and the current exposure
is K904 thousand. The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for trade receivables in
accordance with the simplified approach set out in IFRS 9.

 2020  2019

 K'000  K'000

Balance as at start of the year  (28 120)  (22 587)